
INF.19 

Economic Commission for Europe 
Inland Transport Committee 
Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods 
107th session           6 November 2019 
Geneva, 11-15 November 2019 
Item 8 of the provisional agenda 
Any other business 

  Draft corrigendum to ECE/TRANS/275 (ADR 2019) 

  Note by the secretariat 

  Introduction 

The Working Party may wish to note the following corrections to ADR. These are corrections 
to the publication only (correct in the notified texts) or which do not concern the French 
version (authentic text of the ADR). These corrections will be published in corrigenda after 
the meeting. 

  Corrections to the English version 

  Chapter 2.2, 2.2.51.1.5 

For 2.2.51.1.9 read 2.2.51.1.10  

  Chapter 2.2, 2.2.9.3, in the list of entries, for M11, for UN 3359 

For FUMIGATED UNIT read FUMIGATED TRANSPORT UNIT 

[also applies to the Russian version] 

  Chapter 2.3, at the end of footnote 1  

Delete and No. L 143 of 03.06.2008, p.55 

  Chapter 3.2, table A, for UN No 1744, in Column (10)  

Delete TU43 

  Chapter 4.1, 4.1.4.1, packing instruction P502, under Single packagings / Composite 
packagings / glass receptacle with outer steel, aluminium, fibre or plywood drum 

For 6PD1 or 6PG1 read 6PG1 or 6PD1 

  Chapter 4.1, 4.1.4.1, packing instruction P504, under Single packagings / Composite 
packagings / glass receptacle with outer steel, aluminium, fibre or plywood drum 

For 6PD1 or 6PG1 read 6PG1 or 6PD1 

  Chapter 4.3, 4.3.4.1.3, in the Table, under Class 8, for UN No. 1790, in column "Name 
and description"  

For Hydrofluoric acid, solution, with more than 85% hydrofluoric acid read Hydrofluoric 
acid with more than 85% hydrogen fluoride 

  Chapter 5.3, 5.3.2.1.8  

For Orange-coloured plates which does read Orange-coloured plates which do 



INF.19 

2  

  Chapter 5.3, 5.3.3 

For Where dimensions are not specified, all features shall be in approximate proportion to 
those shown. For tank-containers or portable tanks with a capacity of not more than 3 000 
litres and with an available surface area insufficient to affix the prescribed marks, the 
minimum dimensions of the sides may be reduced to 100 mm.  

read  For tank-containers or portable tanks with a capacity of not more than 3 000 litres and 
with an available surface area insufficient to affix the prescribed marks, the minimum 
dimensions of the sides may be reduced to 100 mm. Where dimensions are not specified, all 
features shall be in approximate proportion to those shown. 

  Corrections à la version française 

  Chapitre 3.2, tableau A, titre de la colonne (10)  

Substituer au texte existant 

Instructions  

  Chapitre 3.2, tableau A, pour le No ONU 1744, dans la colonne (10)  

Supprimer TU43 

  Chapitre 3.2, tableau A, pour le No ONU 2071, dans la colonne (5)  

Supprimer 193 

  Chapitre 3.2, tableau A, pour le No ONU 2071, dans la colonne (6)  

Insérer 193 

  Chapitre 3.2, tableau A, pour le No ONU 3459, dans la colonne (2)  

Au lieu de ITROBROMOBENZENES lire NITROBROMOBENZENES 

  Chapitre 3.2, tableau A, pour le No ONU 3498, dans la colonne (3b)  

Au lieu de 8 lire C1 

  Chapitre 3.3, disposition spéciale 583, dans le tableau, dans le titre de la dernière 
colonne, après « Nom technique » 

Ajouter un appel à la note de bas de tableau a. 

  Chapitre 5.3, 5.3.2.3.2, numéro d’identification du danger X83 

Au lieu de présentant un degré mineur de corrosivité lire faiblement corrosive 

  Chapitre 6.2, 6.2.4.1, tableau, sous « Pour la conception et la fabrication », pour la 
norme « EN 1251-2:2000 », dans le Nota 

Au lieu de La norme EN 1252-1:1998 à laquelle il est fait référence dans cette norme est 
également applicable 

lire Les normes EN 1252-1:1998 et EN 1626 auxquelles il est fait référence dans cette norme 
sont également applicables 

  Chapitre 6.8, 6.8.3.4, dans le titre avant 6.8.3.4.10, à la fin 

Ajouter réfrigérés 

    


